1 Please refer to the EPRA BPR Guidelines p.25 which require that every LTV component (line item) that cannot be directly traced to financial
statements, should be reconciled below the table.

E P R A  L T V  FA Q 2 0 2 2

6

3. Illustrated Calculation Example
EPRA requires that members disclose the EPRA LTV table as below. We understand companies already
disclosed LTV as defined by rating agencies or banks and therefore we built the below example to help
preparers when calculating the EPRA LTV. In this example, the figures have been selected randomly: the table
below is meant to provide companies with a practical approach to calculating the EPRA LTV with detailed
explanations for reference purposes. Please note the format to be published in AR is the one shown in the
latest BPR guidelines.

According to
IFRS balance

sheet

Adjustments to
arrive at EPRA
Group LTV € M

Group EPRA LTV as
reported € M before

share of JV ´S,
material associates
and NCI adjustment

Share of Joint
Ventures € M

Share of Material
Assicuates € M

Non Controlling
Interests (NCI)

€ M

Combined € M
and adjusted

Include:
Borrowings from Financial
Institutions 4.332 4.332 458 200 - 499 4.491

Commercial paper 200 200 - 20 180

Hybrids (including
Convertibles, preference
shares, debt, options,
perpetuals)

400 800 1.200 - 120 1.080

Bond Loans 1.200 1.200 - 120 1.080

Foreign Currency
Derivatives (futures,
swaps, options and
forwards)

50 50 - 5 45

Net Payables 46 46 - - 5 41
Owner-occupied property
(debt) 500 500 - 50 450

Current accounts (equity
characteristic) 300 - 150 150 - 15 135

Exclude:

Cash and Cash equivalents 1.345 - 1.345 - 23 - 10 138 - 1.240

Net Debt (a) 8.373 650 6.333 435 190 - 696 6.262

Owner Occupied property 1.000 1.000 - 100 900

Investment properties at
fair value 11.800 50 11.850 920 - 1.277 11.493

Properties held for sale 1.660 50 1.710 - 171 1.539

Properties under
development 26 10 36 4 - 4 36

Intangibles 100 100 - 10 90

Net Receivables - 0 0 -

Financial Assets 150 150 50 - 20 180

Total Property Value (b) 14.636 210 14.846 924 50 - 1.582 14.238

LTV (a/b) 42,7% 44,0%

Columns to help during calculation
but that are not required to be

Columns to be disclosed as part
of the EPRA LTV guidelines

1)

4)

5)

6)

8)

9)

7)

7)

10)

10)

10)

11)

12)

13)

2) 2) 3)

Explanatory notes (for guidance only)
 1) Adjustments to IFRS balance sheet to arrive at EPRA LTV at group level.
2) Adjustments made based on proportion of JV ́ s and material associates owned by the Group.
3) It is assumed that every subsidiary has a 10% minority interest and that all assets and liabilities are held by these subsidiaries. Under this assumption the Group also has a 10% non controlling